among the first places in poverty indexes (72%), and, therefore, registering a high degree of 
intrafamily violence. 

3. Public unemployment 
The State is the largest employer in the country; currently the number of public employees reaches 
approximately one million one hundred and seventy-three thousand three hundred and fifty-one 
(1’173.351) employees (Administrative Department of Public Service 2014), of which the department 
of Boyacá contributes with approximately 3,200, without counting on those contracted by Special 
Service Agreement (SSA). When the free market economic model was introduced, public companies